506758657 07/09/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6805474

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OSNAT BOHANA-KASHTAN	09/26/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CELL CURE NEUROSCIENCES LTD.	
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 12247	
City:	JERUSALEM	
State/Country:	ISRAEL	
Postal Code:	9112102	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15750049

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)314-1501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8583141500 Email: AHRea@Mintz.com

Correspondent Name: MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS, GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C

Address Line 1: 3580 CARMEL MOUNTAIN ROAD, SUITE 300

Address Line 2: IP DOCKETING

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	058125-584	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GERTRUD U. REY	
SIGNATURE:	/GERTRUD U. REY/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/09/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=058125-584 Assignment#page1.tif source=058125-584 Assignment#page2.tif source=058125-584 Assignment#page3.tif source=058125-584 Assignment#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 056806 FRAME: 0927 506758657

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, has invented:

PREPARATION OF PHOTORECEPTORS FOR THE TREATMENT OF RETINAL DISEASES

for which application has been made for patent in the United States (U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/201,132, filed August 5, 2015, U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/253,739, filed November 11, 2015, and U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 15/750,049, filed February 2, 2018) and internationally (PCT Application PCT/IL2016/050856, filed August 4, 2016, and all national and regional stage patent applications and validations therefrom); and

WHEREAS, Cell Cure Neurosciences Ltd., a wholly owned subsidiary of BioTime, Inc., having a principal place of business at P.O Box 12247, 9112102 Jerusalem, Israel, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees to, and hereby do, sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any foreign countries, to the invention as described in the aforesaid applications and any patent(s) which may be granted therefore, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, these rights, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which the patent(s) are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and the right to sue for, and recover for past infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to any of the applications or patents resulting therefrom;

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of any applications of any type for patent in the United States and in all foreign countries including, but not limited to, any provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, and as to patents any reissue, re-examination, or extension thereof, and for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the said invention, the applications for patent, or patents therefore, and to testify in support thereof, for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth;

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, license, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be entered into which would conflict with this Assignment; and

Assignor hereby requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue the patents of the United States of America to Assignee, and requests that any official of any

1 of 3

S

77

LB.

country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue or grant patents and applications as aforesaid, to issue the patent, utility model registration, or inventor's certificate or equivalent document to Assignee.

ASSIGNOR:	
Osnat Bohana-Kashtan	
26 Sep 2018 Date	
Date	
State of	
	re me,, (insert name of Notary Public)
Notary Public, personally appeared	(insert name of above signatory or signatories)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfa	acknowledged to me that they executed the same in eir signature on the instrument the person, or the entity
	Y under the laws of the State of that the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature	(SEAL)

RATZ

2 of 3

M

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, has invented:

PREPARATION OF PHOTORECEPTORS FOR THE TREATMENT OF RETINAL DISEASES

for which application has been made for patent in the United States (U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/201,132, filed August 5, 2015, U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/253,739, filed November 11, 2015, and U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 15/750,049, filed February 2, 2018) and internationally (PCT Application PCT/IL2016/050856, filed August 4, 2016, and all national and regional stage patent applications and validations therefrom); and

WHEREAS, Cell Cure Neurosciences Ltd., a wholly owned subsidiary of BioTime, Inc., having a principal place of business at P.O Box 12247, 9112102 Jerusalem, Israel, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees to, and hereby do, sell, assign and transfer unto Assignce and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any foreign countries, to the invention as described in the aforesaid applications and any patent(s) which may be granted therefore, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, these rights, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which the patent(s) are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and the right to sue for, and recover for past infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to any of the applications or patents resulting therefrom;

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of any applications of any type for patent in the United States and in all foreign countries including, but not limited to, any provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, and as to patents any reissue, re-examination, or extension thereof, and for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the said invention, the applications for patent, or patents therefore, and to testify in support thereof, for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth;

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, license, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be entered into which would conflict with this Assignment; and

Assignor hereby requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue the patents of the United States of America to Assignee, and requests that any official of any

ATTESTED

REEL: 056806 FRAME: 0930

ASSIGNEE:
Cell Cure Neurosciences Ltd.
Dr. Rami Skaliter CEO, Cell Cure Neurosciences Ltd.
october 2 7018
Date
State of CAUFORNIA
on 2 OCT 2018 before me, Odlessa Rae Dela Cruz Cabang,
(insert date) (insert name of Notary Public)
Notary Public, personally appeared Pami Skaliter,
(insert name of above signatory) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. ODESSA RAE DELACRIZ CABUANG
Signature - SEPANA (SEAL) Signature - SEPANA (SEAL)

3 of 3

RECORDED: 07/09/2021